

10-09-2007



Form 2TO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	3451300 ————		
Attorney Docket: 033335 R 043	3 13 13 03		
Name of conveying party(ies): William SOUTHBY Martin SWAIN	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BESPAK plc		
Graham HATELY	Street Address: Bergen Way, North Lynn Industrial Estate.		
Andrew WRIGHT	Street Address: Bergen Way, North Lynn Industrial Estate,		
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	King's Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 2JJ United Kingdom		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
Other			
Execution Date: July 10, 2007	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/802,558	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: -1 - 			
Name: Dennis C. Rodgers	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP	⊠ Enclosed		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit accourt number:		
Street Address: 1130 Connecticut Avenue - Suite 1130			
	02\\\\		
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Dennis C. Rodgers	October 2, 2007		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: - 3-			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

235407

. ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled:

IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO DISPENSING APPARATUS

Th	(chec	k one) ma patent appli GNOR(S) concurrentl U.S. patent applica U.S. patent applica		, filed CT International Application
		RIGHTS also include plications identified ab		ontinuations and extensions of the
Tł	e PATENT	RIGHTS assigned un	der this agreement are:	
(check	one) 🔳	U.S. patent rights or	nly.	
	□ benef	-	•	ignee shall have the right to claim the tapplication for this invention.
			his agreement is (or are) any Supplemental Sheet	the inventor(s) whose signature(s) (s).
Ti	ne ASSIGN	EE referred to in this	agreement is:	
•	lame of Ass Address)	signee) BESPAK plc Bergen Way King's Lynn,	, North Lynn Industrial E , Norfolk, PE30 2JJ UNIT	state, ED KINGDOM
TI	ne ASSIGN	EE is:		
(check one) 🛛 An Inc	dividual.0 A		
·		ership.		
	■ A € 0 (oth		<u>ritain</u> (specify state or co	untry)
the ASSIC	NEE, its si	OR(S), receipt of whicucessors and assigns exclusive right to the i	:	by assign(s) the following rights to

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0371 THIS IS PAGE 2 OF AN ASSIGNMENT FROM THE INVENTOR(S) TO ASSIGNEE: BESPAK plc
INVENTION TITLE: IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO DISPENSING APPARATUS

the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS;

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and,

the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C § 119, 35 U.S.C § 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNOR(S) authorize any attorneys and agents who have a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Serial Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

William SOUTHBY			
Name of First Inventor	Signature Denlin	Date	10 July 2007
Martin SWAIN			
Name of Second Inventor	Signature MSC-	Date	10 JULY 2007
Graham HATELY	1/0.1 110		
Name of Third Inventor	Signature	Date	10 JULY 2007
Andrew WRIGHT			. 1
Name of Fourth Inventor	Signature	Date	وم مدر ٥٠
	•		•

. ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled:

IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO DISPENSING APPARATUS

	(checl		tion for this invention, vith this assignment. n Serial No.	, filed CT International Application
	0	U.S. patent No.	, issued	ou.
patents		RIGHTS also include all lications identified above		ontinuations and extensions of the
		RIGHTS assigned under	this agreement are:	
(ch	eck one) =	U.S. patent rights only.		
	☐ benefi			gnee shall have the right to claim the application for this invention.
appear		OR(S) referred to in this a this Assignment and any		he inventor(s) whose signature(s) s).
	The ASSIGN	EE referred to in this agr	eement is:	
	(Name of Ass (Address)	ignee) BESPAK plc Bergen Way, No King's Lynn, No	orth Lynn Industrial Es orfolk, PE30 2JJ UNIT	state, ED KINGDOM
	The ASSIGNI	EE is:		
(check	one) 🛭 An Ind	lividual.0 A		
•	Partne	ership.		-4
	■ A C 0 (oth	orporation of <u>Great Brita</u> er)	in (specify state or cou	ntry)
	The ASSIGNO	OR(S), receipt of which is	acknowledged, hereb	y assign(s) the following rights to
the AS	SIGNEE, its su	ccessors and assigns:	4.9 a	
	the full and o	exclusive right to the inve	enuon;	

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0373 THIS IS PAGE 2 OF AN ASSIGNMENT FROM THE INVENTOR(S) TO ASSIGNEE: BESPAK plc INVENTION TITLE: IMPROVEMENTS IN OR RELATING TO DISPENSING APPARATUS

the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS:

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and,

the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C § 119, 35 U.S.C § 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR(S) agree(s) to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR(S) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

The ASSIGNOR(S) authorize any attorneys and agents who have a power of attorney in this application to check any appropriate boxes and to insert the Serial Number and filing date in this document after it has been executed.

William SOUTHBY			
Name of First Inventor	Signature Donling	Date	10 July 2007
Martin SWAIN			,
Name of Second Inventor	Signature //	Date	10 JULY 2007
Graham HATELY	1/0.1 110		
Name of Third Inventor	Signature	Date	10 JULY 2007
Andrew WRIGHT			, 1
Name of Fourth Inventor	Signature	Date	الم المركة
)

2

RECORDED: 10/03/2007

PATENT REEL: 019951 FRAME: 0374